

IN THE SUPREME COURT

On Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Shapiro, PJ, and M. J. Kelly and O'Brien, JJ

TIM EDWARD BRUGGER, II,

Supreme Court Docket No. _____

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Court of Appeals Docket No. 337394

v

BOARD OF COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONERS
FOR THE COUNTY OF MIDLAND, AKA
MIDLAND COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION, a
governmental agency,

Midland County Circuit Court
Case No. 15-2403-NO B

Defendant-Appellant.

Patrick A. Richards (P51373)
GRAY SOWLE & IACCO, PC
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee
1985 Ashland Drive, Suite A
Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858
(989) 772-5932

Jon D. Vander Ploeg (P24727)
D. Adam Tountas (P68579)
SMITH HAUGHEY RICE & ROEGGE
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
100 Monroe Center NW
Grand Rapids, MI 49503-2802
(616) 774-8000

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL ON BEHALF
OF DEFENDANT MICHIGAN COUNTY ROAD
COMMISSIONERS FOR THE COUNTY OF MIDLAND**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
JUDGMENT AND ORDER APPEALED AND RELIEF SOUGHT.....	1
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	3
I. WHETHER, BY VIRTUE OF THE <i>STRENG</i> COURT OF APPEALS DECISION, PLAINTIFF WAS REQUIRED TO GIVE NOTICE OF HIS ACCIDENT WITHIN 60 DAYS IN ACCORDANCE WITH MCL 224.21.....	3
II. WHETHER THE APPLICABILITY OF <i>STRENG</i> IS RETROACTIVE IN ACCORDANCE WITH <i>WA FOOTE MEM HOSP V MICH ASSIGNED</i> <i>CLAIMS PLAN</i>	3
INTRODUCTION AND REASONS FOR GRANTING THE APPLICATION.....	4
STATEMENT OF MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS AND FACTS	6
ARGUMENT	7
RELIEF REQUESTED.....	8

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Harston v Eaton Co Rd Comm, ____ Mich App ____; ____ NW2d ____ (2018) (COA
Docket No. 338981 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8

Streng v Bd of Mackinac Co Rd Comm’rs, 315 Mich App 449; 890 NW2d 680 (2016) 1, 2, 5, 7, 8

W A Foote Mem Hosp v Michigan Assigned Claims Plan, 321 Mich App 159; 909 NW2d
38 (2017)..... 2, 5, 6, 7, 8

Statutes

MCL 224.21 1, 3, 6

MCL 691.1404 1, 6

Rules

MCR 7.303(B)(1)..... 1

MCR 7.305(B)(2) and (3) 5

MCR 7.305(C)(2)(b) 1
